

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug
Administration; CENTER FOR
VETERINARY MEDICINE;
BERNADETTE DUNHAM, in her official
capacity as Director, Center for Veterinary
Medicine; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; and KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary, United States Department of
Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 3562 (THK)
ECF Case

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S
POSITION ON THE ISSUE OF TIMING**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2716/2737

AMY A. BARCELO
ELLEN LONDON
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. 1977 Hearing Notices and Ensuing Congressional and Regulatory Actions, and
 Time and Resources for One Representative Withdrawal Proceeding 2

 B. This Litigation 5

ARGUMENT 6

POINT I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT SET A SCHEDULE FOR FDA’S
 WITHDRAWAL PROCEEDINGS 6

 A. A Court-Imposed Deadline On Agency Action is an Extraordinary Remedy 6

 B. There Is No Basis to Conclude That FDA Will Not Appropriately Conduct and
 Complete The Withdrawal Proceedings 8

POINT II. ANY TIMELINE SHOULD ALLOW SUFFICIENT TIME FOR ORDERLY
 PREPARATION AND PROCEEDINGS 10

 A. Re-Issuance of the NOOHs 11

 B. Timing of Hearings 13

 C. Allocation of Resources Away From Other FDA Programs 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Baystate Medical Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	8
<i>Board of Trade v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Electric Workers Insurance Fund v. Sebelius</i> , No. 08 Civ. 14738, 2010 WL 728934 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 25, 2010)	10
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	7
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	7
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Department of Labor & Mine Safety & Health Adm'n</i> , 554 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Nat. Resources Defense Counsel v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Qwest Commc'ns Intern., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	9

STATUTES

21 C.F.R. § 12.21(b)11
21 C.F.R. § 12.7014
21 C.F.R. § 12.9210
21 C.F.R. § 514.121(c).....13
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1)(B)3,6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 Fed. Reg. 43772, 43773 (Aug. 30, 1977).....2
42 Fed. Reg. 56264, 56266 (Oct. 21, 1977).....2
70 Fed. Reg. 44105 (August 1, 2005) *passim*
